Capital One, National Association, an affiliate of Capital One Southcoast, Inc., acts as administrative agent, arranger, bookrunner
and lender under our revolving bank credit facility, and will receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering as a result of our
repayment of the outstanding indebtedness under our revolving bank credit facility.

S-31

Page 39 of 129Final Prospectus Supplement

10/27/2009file://X:\DOCUMENTS - CONVERTIBLES\472319AG7.htm

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization (1) as of June 30, 2009, (2) as adjusted after giving effect to the sale of the notes
in this offering and the sale of 6,950,000 shares of our common stock in a concurrent offering, after deducting commissions and after
deducting total estimated offering expenses of $500,000 for both offerings, and after giving effect to the application of the net
proceeds thereof as described under “Use of Proceeds,” and (3) pro forma as adjusted to reflect the Endeavor Gathering joint venture
and the application of the resulting $36 million in proceeds.

This table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement.

S-32

As of June 30, 2009

(in thousands)

  Actual   As Adjusted

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(1)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,070   $ 30,432  $ 66,432

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 58   $ 58  $ 58

Long-term debt:
Revolving bank credit facility(2)  110,000   —   —
Senior secured notes(3)  30,000   —   —
5.00% convertible senior notes due 2013  114,302   114,302  114,302
4.50% convertible senior notes due 2015(4)  —   66,408  66,408
Other  1,429   1,429  1,429

Total debt  $ 255,789   $ 182,197  $ 182,197

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock, par value $0.001 per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized

Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock, 25,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding  —   —   —

9.25% Series B Cumulative Preferred Stock, 3,000,000 shares authorized and 2,000,000 shares
outstanding (aggregate liquidation preference: $50,000,000)  2   2  2

Common Stock, par value $0.001 per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 24,561,558 issued and outstanding,
31,511,558 issued and outstanding as adjusted, and 31,511,558 issued and outstanding pro forma as
adjusted(5)  25   32  32

Additional paid-in capital  396,061   503,062  503,062
Retained earnings (deficit)  (192,814)   (195,863) (195,863)
Other comprehensive income  15,554   15,554  15,554

Total shareholders’ equity  $ 218,828   $ 322,787  $ 322,787

Total capitalization  $ 474,617   $ 504,984  $ 504,984

(1) The closing of the Endeavor Gathering joint venture is expected to occur around early November 2009. While we expect the Endeavor Gathering joint venture to close, it is
subject to certain customary closing conditions, the non-occurrence of which could cause the Endeavor Gathering joint venture to not close. The closing of the Endeavor
Gathering joint venture is not a condition precedent to the delivery of the notes offered hereby.

(2) As of October 16, 2009, we had $124 million outstanding under our revolving bank credit facility, which has a borrowing base of $175 million, which will be reduced to